

## Instrument #201614174

Real Estate Book Ordinance

Filed: 09/13/2016 03:43 pm Faulkner County, Arkansas Rhonda Wharton, Circuit Clerk By: Diana Varner, D.C.

2 Pages

\$20.00

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING DONATION OF COMPUTER HARDWARE FROM DISTRICT COURT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, The City of Conway has surplus computer hardware which is obsolete, no longer used by the City, and of no value to the City; and

Whereas, The City of Conway will be disposing of surplus computer hardware, by auction, donation, or e-waste in an environmentally conscious manner; and

Whereas, The Damascus, Greenbrier, Guy, Mayflower, and Vilonia District Courts have a need for certain computer hardware that is being disposed of by the City of Conway; and

Whereas, Arkansas Code 14-58-306 (C) allows municipal supplies, materials, or equipment to be transferred to another government entity within the state.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**Section 1.** The City of Conway shall transfer certain obsolete, no longer used by the City, computer hardware to the Damascus, Greenbrier, Guy, Mayflower, and Vilonia District Courts.

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Passed this 23rd day of August, 2016.

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer